



Respectfully submitted this 31st day of December 2008.

/s/ Cary Ichter

\_\_\_\_\_  
Cary Ichter, Esq.  
Georgia Bar No. 382515

ADORNO & YOSS, LLC  
Two Midtown Plaza, Suite 1500  
1349 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
T: 404-347-8300  
F: 404-347-8395

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
CHARLES ASHENOFF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS ..... 7

II. ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY ..... 9

A. TNA Should Be Compelled To Respond To Ashenoff’s Permissible  
Discovery ..... 9

B. TNA Should Be Sanctioned For Failing To Respond To Ashenoff’s  
Discovery ..... 19

III. CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-19,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....12

Cherenfant v. Nationwide Credit Inc.,  
2004 WL 5313965 \*1 (S.D. Fl. 2004).....14

Devaney v. Continental Am. Ins. Co.,  
989 F.2d 1154, 1159 (11th Cir. 1993).....19

Directory Dividends, Inc. v. SBC Communications, Inc.,  
2003 WL 23208804 \*1 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....12

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....19

In re Asbestos Cases,  
112 F.R.D. 427 (N.D. Tex. 1986).....9

Interstate v. Does 1-12,  
2008 WL 4939105 \*1 (N.D. Ind. 2008).....12

Meiko Electronics America, Inc. v. Celestica De Monterrey,  
2008 WL 48533222 \*1 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....12

Pan-Islamic Trade Co. v. Exxon Corp.,  
632 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1980).....10

Pittman v. Hattiesburg Municipal Separate School Dist.,  
644 F. 2d 1071 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....14

Psychopathic Records Inc. v. Anderson,  
2008 WL 4852915 \*1 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....12

Rio Properties, Inc v. Rio Intern. Interlink,  
284 F.3d 1007 (2002).....12

Schalgenhauf v. Holder,  
379 U.S. 104 (1964)).....9

Williams v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,  
2007 WL 1639875 \*1 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....9, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....9, 13, 19
